File No. 110640 - Committee Item No. 13
T ‘ - Board Item No.. '

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST |

: 'Commltl:ee Government Audlt and OverSIght Date: June 9, 2011

OOOROOO0RO000R00 g

e

Board of Superwsors Meetmg ' : Date: (- 2| --l(,
Cmte Board
[ ] Motion
[T Resolution
> Ordinance
[.] Legislative Digest
[[1 Budget Analyst Report
[ ] - Legislative Analyst Report
[ ] Introduction Form (for hearings)
M Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
O mou .
[ 1 GrantInformation Form
[1. GrantBBudget
[ ] Subcontract Budget :
> Contract/Agreement (Approved as to Form)
[ ] . Award Letter
[]. Application
1 Public Correspondence
HER (Use back side |f additional space is needed)
O | |
D .
L]
O
[]
- Completed by: Andrea S. Ausberry Date June 2, 2011
Completed by: I/\\JA - “Date (. /2.

‘An aSté,risked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
- pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkiist

479



—

©O © ©® N OO A W N oA

N NN N NN = s ,
B W N 2O © ®» Y O R~ e O

FILENO. 110640 | ORDINANCE NO.

R R
A

*"

[Memorandum ofUnderstandlng, Amendment No. 1 - Operatlng Englneers Local 3]

Ordivnance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to fhe 2010-2012
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the - |
Ope'rating Engineers, Local 3, by implementing specified terms and conditions of

employment for FY2011-2012.

NQ:T E: Addltlons are szn,gle underlzne zz‘alzcs Times New Roman,

deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underlined underllned

- Board amendment deletions are s#ﬂeeth%eugh—nepmai |

- Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

- Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby a"dopts and implements Amendment No. 1
to the 2010-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San |
Francisco and the Operating Engineers, Local 3 by implementing speciﬁed terms and-

conditions of employmient for fiscal year 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Unders'tandi_ng»so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 110640.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Thids)l S il

ELI ETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Page 1

Mayor Lee
4/29/2011

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' - 480




 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER ) ' Ben Rosenfield
: Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June9 2011

Ms Angela Calv1llo
Clerk of the Board of Superv1sors
City Hall, Room 244

-1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

- San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 110630 through 110651: Memora.ﬁda of Understanding (MOU) Increasing
Dental Premium Contributions by Employees and Reducmg City Contnbut1ons on Behalf of Medically
Single Employees Enrolled in the City Health Plan

’Dear Ms. Calvillo,

~ In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, T am submitting a cost analysis of ordinances contained .in the file
numbers. above. The ordinances cover the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, affectmg 14,117
authorized positions with an overall salary base of approximately $1.3 billion.

The City and Pubhc Employee Comnuttee (PEC) agreed to establish a labor management committee to
identify changes to MOU negotiated premium payments that would be anticipated to yield approximately
$3 million in savings annually in the City’s employee health care costs, beginning in FY 2011-12. PEC

- member union MOUs all contained a default provision should the labor management committee not reach
mutual agreement on such changes, which was that for all medically single employees enrolled in the City
Plan, the City’s contribuition would be capped at an amount equivalent to the cost of the second highest cost
plan for medically single enrollees. Had the dental premium change not been negotiated, employees who
elected to enroll in the City Plan would have had to pay the difference between the capped amount and the
City Plan amount.

Attachment A shows the estimated savings by union for those unions that agreed to have their members pay
premiums ranging from $5 to $15 per month for employees enrolled in the Delta Dental PPO effective July
1, 2011. Based on our analysis, the ordinances will result in savings of approximately $2.3 million due to

. employee premium contributions. Had the parties chosen the default option of ‘capping the City’s
contribution at the cost of the second most expensive HMO for employee-only enrollment i in the City Plan,
the savmgs in FY 2011-12 would have yielded approximately $3.8 million.

These estimates ‘are based on February 2011 enrollment data, A prellmmary review of FY 2011-12 data
does not indicate a significant shift in enrollment from Delta Dental to lower cost'dental HMO plans
~ during the April 2011 open enrollment period, which would result in add1t10nal savings.

415-554-7500 - City Hall + 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Plagy §Room 316 * San Francisco CA 941024694 FAX 415-554-7466



If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Michelle Allersma of my

staff at 554-4792.

Sincerely,

Ben Rosenfield
Controller

cc: Micki Callahan, ERD
_ Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

482



Attachment A

Various Labor Organizations )
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2011-2012
Controller's Office
: Costs/{Savings) from
Costs/(Savings) from| Eliminating the Cap on City|
Employee Dental| Contributions for Medically|
File No. Union Premlum Contributions| Single City Plan Enroll
110629 Consolidated Crafts Organizations ($52,329) $131,410
Operating Engineers Lacal 3 of the International Union of ’
110640 Operating Engineers ($6,900) $6,258
' International Federation of Profassionat and Technical )
110634 Engineers, AFL-CIO, Local 21 ($413,327) $894,843
United Association of Jounmeymen and Apprentices of the
110641 Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38 ' ($38,881) . 56,319
110651 Union of American Physicians and Dentists, Unit 11-AA ($2,340) $12,515
110650 " JUnion of American Physicians and Dentists, Unit 8-CC ($20,704) .$143,926
110647 Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, Local 200 ($33,122) $43,803
110644 SEIU 1021 (Locals 250, 535, 790) ($1,074,684) $1,295,331
Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, Local 250-A N ' »
110649 (Multi-Unit) ($9,302) . 31,288.20
g Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, Local 250-A )
110848 (Non-MTA Auto Service Workers) ($17.282) $37,546
110636 Municipal Attorneys' Association ($48,664) $87,607
110637 Municipal Executives' Association,' Misc. ($104,844) $212,760
110638 Municipal Executives' Assaciation, Fire . ($1,081) $6,258
110639 Municipal Executives’ Association, Police $1 20) $6,258
110630 Deputy Prabation Officers’ Association ($13,863) $31,288
110633 Local 793, Fire Rescue Paramedic ($240) $0
110632 _|Local 798, Firefighters (§177,841) $369,201
110632 Local 798, Firefighters ($5,520) $12,515 |
110646 Local 856, Teamsters Multi-Unit ($1,922)( " g0
7
1106842110643 SFPOA (Local 911) ,Q 2 - Q 50, & 0380 ($282,252) $456,808
) Internationat Union of Operating Engineers, Local 3, AFL-CIO,
110645 Supervising Probation Officers (§1.920) $o
110635 SFIPOA, Institutional Police Officers Association ($180) $0 ‘
($2,307,300) $3,835,933

483



484



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
- SAN'FRANCISCO

EDWIN M. LEE
' MAYOR‘

- TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors

FROM: (M"Mayor Edwin M. Leef
RE: ~ Amendments to Vanous Memoranda of Understandrng

DATE: May17 2011

f Dear Madame Clerk:

.Attached for mtroductlon to the Board of Superwsors are the followmg amendments to .
23 different Memoranda of Understandmg, listed below.

'/Oéz.q 1. Consolidated Crafts (July 1, 2010 through June 20 2012) '

/O &3O 2. Deputy Probation Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 201 2)

1 © 31 3. Fire, Unit 1, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) _

'/ O &332 4. Fire, Un|t2 (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) . ‘

t/0G 33 5.. SEIU, Local 1021, H1 Fire Rescue Paramedlcs (July 1,2007 through June 30,

2013) -

//0 4 351 6 IFPTE, Local 21, (July1 2006 through June 30, 2012) ' -
7 635 1. Instltutlonal Pollce Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30 2012)

063 8. MAA, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) = -

J/ 0 &3 9. MEA Misc. , (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

ﬂo 3% 10.MEA Fire, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)

j/o {2 9. 11.MEA Police, (July 1,2007 through June 30, 2013) :

//0 (, 40 12.Operating Englneers Local 3 (July 1, 2010 through June 30 2012)

13.Plumbers, Local 38, (July 1, 2010through June 30, 2012)

YA %Zz 14.POA - P1&P2A, (July 1, 20007 through June 30, 2013)
/] O 62/3 15.POA - P2B, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)

Ll 44 16.SEIU, Local 1021, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) I
1o é l-/j' 17.Operating Englneers Supervising Probation Oft"cers (July 1, 2010 through June

30, 2012)

[(0¢ 5‘[& 18.Teamsters, Local 856 Multl Unlt (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

/10 L/?' 19.TWU Local 200 (Non-MTA), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) - ’
1100 dg/ 20.TWU Local 250-A (Non-MTA Class 7410), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

()06 49 21.TWU Local 250-A (Multi-Unit), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

/] G 4$"E 22 UAPD - Unit 8CC, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)
/ [0t5 ] 23.UAPD - Unlt 11AA, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

I request that these ltems be calendared in Government Audlt & Oversrght Commlttee

S Should you have any questlons please contact Jason Ellrott (415) 554- 5105

1DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 .
SAN FRANCISCO, C RNIA 84102-4681 . -
TELEPHONElf(g ) 554-6141



- 486



Amendment No.1 .
TO THE 2010-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDIN G
BETWEEN :
: THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION NO.3 OF TI—IE ]NTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS AFL-CIO

The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

S

IM: I—IEALTHAND WELFARE

236. 1. EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE

The City agrees to continue to contrlbute the appllcable rate per moxth dn;ectlaq l;ﬁfto the .I
City Health Service System for each employee who is a member of the lffealth‘Servrce i
System. The level of beneﬁts is set pursuant to the Charter. = . &

237 2. ,DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE

The City shall contnbute up to $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the event that the
cost of dependent care exceeds $225 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up
to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care medical premium charged to the -
employee plus two or more dependents category.

- 238, 3. DENT AL COVERAGE

g

Each’ employee covered by T.hlS agreement shall be el1g1ble to participate in the Crtys |
dental pro gram : :

238a. . .Effeglvg July 1z 2011, gmglgy_eeg who enrgll in thg Delta Dental PPO Plan §hall
o th foll remiums for the respective coverage levels: month for
-~ empl ~onl 1 month for emplovee + 1 dependent, or $15/month for empl

* +2 or more dependents.

239. 4., SINGLEEMPLOYEES
For "medically single" /Employee Only employees i.e., benefited employees not
receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits, the City
shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care beneﬁt coverage

240. The aforesaid payments shall not be cons1dered as part’ of an employee s salary for-the
- purpose of computing straight time earnings, compensation for overtime worked,
' premium pay, retirement benefits - or retirement contributions; nor shall such

Page 1 of 2

CADOCUME- 1 \kpassan\LOCALS~ I\Temp\Temporary K Py 12 for Amendment 3.zZip\OES3 - 2010-2012 MOU Amendment 1.docx -



contributions be taken into account on determining the level of any other beneﬁt which
is a function of or percentage of salary.

Tharanftar
LT T IV AT LA

1L artablick g-laha e ttan o haoin maatinge

YV I LTI IIoIT & Lu.uvx. .Luu.LAuevLJ.LvuL vuumu.l.\.\.zv oot oL L.I.A\JVL.L.LL&

hhar 1 canclinding baforeDecamber ’21 ’)I'\1ﬂ tc’1r:‘aﬂtj_£\'_z

a 20
AW QUL w7 S Y H\JJ_\.I, COTCItats |SAvZ A v A et oLy ZOXTY TOTOrIry

w
vis]
2

chonaoac tn T\/IT\TT nantintad mramipmm-onax nte that 111A111A 1'\1:\ nnf1n1ﬂnfnr‘ o xald
STy O VIO Buuxu.uvu preriaat t]u_yuj.vlu,o CIOC VY O gotrCipacca—to— il

ravirmatalr <2 m1111n I cavInoa nﬂn11n]1vr 0 +]—\ Ut o amnlavea haalth cara onct
uPJ:J.LUA,u.LLu,Lv.LJ IR Oir T ooy g dioset i Ly U e civy o Tapro yrtratunh A =7 v w L) =ry

cammiittas. ot ran Ah o mniitrial agra Cakd ~thar antion—tha £ 11nxvr1m
o et—1oT fFeac—Hiatts IA-&J.VVL.LLVLLL OB—aRoOer CP IO HICTTOTIOW IS

£
=2 (oxg
1 it affact: fow Ticenl Vasr 201112 and tharanftar for a1l nmﬂ]r\\'rann anrallad 1n
o—CeHeCt—ToOr r v Cur— I var =uT T Tz theredrte, o CrapiUy T to ST ot it
1

1 an i tha maA1nn]1 « cingla/BErmnlavaa Onlsr catacorss tha (3tv’a r\r\nf-r--'k!\f"an
Ty T oo TuTeati y \JJJ..LBLVI.IJ.LLLLJL\)J\/V oy CatT g oty THIw \/LLJ o Lo routionx

pus
a connadaf an. amannt an111\'7n1anf 1o ‘f']'\n coct nF tha carand-hicghact ~act nlan far
oCdppottatTdix 2 Rouiit €quTvdroiirtowo oot oL Tyt TOIIG Lu&u.v t-COST P IOr
Q1
oy

voac xho aloct fo aneall 10 tha Ciss

nlasza o
O ycTTo Wil CICOCTTo—CioomT T alIv Iy

palalH aa.
pE =y u s S = v o
+
T

sz Onlyvonrolleas —Himpm
Y \JL“J

n
T UTICUCOT

mlan i fthic Antaogasyy pnarict moxs tha diffaranca hatuaan tha ~rannad amaount Af tha Citsz
SR H - aHs— O T O y st pa y Ut Giterenece-ottwetn U Cappta HRoHHRt O thnt ity

nlan Anr‘r\vﬂ]’\nr] Ahaue and tha  ~act of ity
TOST

wlan  couvaraca i tha mmadicaglly
prear IO C O ao oY o (7381 Sy v w 4 v T <IT Pr J

oo vytrast oG LJ..LU\.LLULL.L

. i arial o oraarant an another-o 1o ranchad ae dag a
- AT IO Iy u&;uumvuu U otV y \JJ:I\-I\JJ..I. pEe) Lvuv;xvu [ s QW AwTy L wi Bp Y WA S

®
V8]
o]

ocorniss 11::

1f an ]r\tran’a wntle lasatinn ran ol s rn/‘“111ﬂnﬂ | PPy 1+ har t a q
1" o ooarty

T Tox \.«Auklluj CER ARV w L TOCaHOn .Lvuau,l.xu.ul_’ qu‘uu CoImorT OFf- HEer

hich  thara o noCiy NO-— a5~ dobkla than tha Cifv chall
I I\ \-/L'r-y >y

naw for madicallsr
} Zn] TOr—racagvarry

159 a
W e CrC—io— Uity 1Tavio oy (e wReaws i)

Q
SITTT

FOR THE CITY S FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan | _ Date David Gossman Date
Human Resources Director : Operating Engineers, Local 3

. Martin R. Gran ° ' - Date
Employee Relations Director ‘

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ﬁ%ﬂ//{// | %f@~ | 5‘” /)

Elizapeth Salveson - Date
Chief Labor Attorney, ’
* Office of the City Attorney -

-Pége 20f2

C:\DOCUl\/JZE~1\kpassani\LOCALS~1\Temp\Temporary Du&cgg 12 for Améndment 3.zip\OE3 - 2010-2012 MOU Amendrrient 1.docx



